

No. 18-811

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JPAY, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

CYNTHIA KOBEL, SHALANDA HOUSTON,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

REPLY BRIEF

DEVIN (VELVEL) FREEDMAN
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN N. ZACK
ROBERT G. KEEFE
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
100 SE Second Street, Suite 2800
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 539-8400
vfreedman@bsflp.com

Counsel for Petitioner

287672



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
I. The question presented asks this Court to determine a <i>legal standard</i> over which the circuits themselves acknowledged they are split	2
II. Kobel's brief unpersuasively argues the merits	7
III. Kobel is wrong to suggest the issue is easily avoided and is declining in occurrence.....	8
IV. This case is a good vehicle	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Catamaran Corp. v. Towncrest Pharmacy,</i> 864 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2017)	3-4, 12
<i>Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC v.</i> <i>Scout Petroleum, LLC,</i> 809 F.3d 746 (3d Cir. 2016)	4, 11
<i>Del Webb Cmtys., Inc. v. Carlson,</i> 817 F.3d 867 (4th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Dish Network L.L.C. v. Ray,</i> 900 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2018)	4, 6
<i>E. & J. Gallo Winery, et al., v. Refugio Arreguin,</i> No. 18-319	11-12
<i>Eshagh v. Terminix Int'l Co.,</i> 588 F. App'x 703 (9th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>First Options of Chi. Inc. v. Kaplan,</i> 514 U.S. 938 (1994)	3, 10
<i>Herrington v. Waterstone Mortg. Corp.,</i> 907 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Herrington v. Waterstone Mortg. Corp.,</i> No. 11-CV-779-BBC	9

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>JPay, Inc. v. Kobel</i> , 904 F.3d 923 (11th Cir. 2018).....	4, 5
<i>Levy v. Lytx, Inc.</i> , No. 16-CV-03090-BAS(BGS), 2017 WL 2797113 (S.D. Cal. June 28, 2017)	9
<i>Mitchell v. Craftworks Rests. & Breweries, Inc.</i> , No. CV 18-879 (RC), 2018 WL 5297815 (D.D.C. Oct. 25, 2018)	9
<i>Opalinski v. Robert Half Int'l Inc.</i> , 761 F.3d 326 (3d Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013).....	11
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. ex rel. LexisNexis Div. v. Crockett</i> , 734 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2013).....	4, 12
<i>Robinson v. Home Owners Mgmt. Enters., Inc.</i> , 549 S.W.3d 226 (Tex. App. 2018).....	9
<i>Rogers v. SWEPI LP</i> , No. 18-3229, 2018 WL 6444014 (6th Cir. Dec. 10, 2018)	9
<i>Sakyi v. Estee Lauder Cos., Inc.</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 366 (D.D.C. 2018)	9-10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. Maizes,</i> 899 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2018), cert. denied, No. 18-617, 2019 WL 1231771 (Mar. 18, 2019). .4, 5, 11	
<i>Stolt-Nielsen, S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.,</i> 559 U.S. 662 (2010) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Varela v. Lamps Plus, Inc.,</i> 701 F. App'x 670 (9th Cir. 2017) 12	
<i>Wells Fargo Advisors, LLC v. Sappington,</i> 884 F.3d 392 (2d Cir. 2018) 4, 6
